## TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	Termination of Security Interest

## **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Citicorp USA, Inc.		02/16/2005	CORPORATION: DELAWARE

## RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Broadwing Communications Services Inc.
Street Address:	201 East Fourth Street
Internal Address:	P.O. Box 2301
City:	Cincinnati
State/Country:	ОНЮ
Postal Code:	45202
Entity Type:	CORPORATION: DELAWARE

Name:	Broadwing Communications Inc.
Street Address:	201 East Fourth Street
Internal Address:	P.O. Box 2301
City:	Cincinnati
State/Country:	ОНЮ
Postal Code:	45202
Entity Type:	CORPORATION: DELAWARE

Name:	Zoomtown.com Inc.
Street Address:	201 East Fourth Street
Internal Address:	P.O. Box 2301
City:	Cincinnati
State/Country:	ОНІО
Postal Code:	45202
Entity Type:	CORPORATION: OHIO

Name:	Broadwing Holdings Inc.
Street Address:	201 East Fourth Street

TRADEMARK REEL: 003049 FRAME: 0657

900021592

Internal Address:	P.O. Box 2301
City:	Cincinnati
State/Country:	ОНІО
Postal Code:	45202
Entity Type:	CORPORATION: DELAWARE
Name:	Broadwing Technology Solutions Inc.
Street Address:	201 East Fourth Street
Internal Address:	P.O. Box 2301
City:	Cincinnati
State/Country:	ОНІО
Postal Code:	45202
Entity Type:	CORPORATION: OHIO
Name:	Cincinnati Bell Any Distance Inc.
Street Address:	201 East Fourth Street
Internal Address:	P.O. Box 2301
City:	Cincinnati
State/Country:	ОНЮ
Postal Code:	45202
Entity Type:	CORPORATION: DELAWARE
Name:	Cincinnati Bell Wireless Holdings LLC
Street Address:	201 East Fourth Street
Internal Address:	P.O. Box 2301
City:	Cincinnati
State/Country:	ОНЮ
Postal Code:	45202
Entity Type:	limited liability company: OHIO
Name:	Cincinnati Bell Wireless Company
Street Address:	201 East Fourth Street
Internal Address:	P.O. Box 2301
City:	Cincinnati
State/Country:	ОНЮ
Postal Code:	45202
Entity Type:	CORPORATION: OHIO
Name:	Cincinnati Bell Telecommunications Services Inc.

Name: Cincinnati Bell Telecommunications Services Inc.

Street Address: 201 East Fourth Street

TRADEMARK REEL: 003049 FRAME: 0658

Internal Address:	P.O. Box 2301
City:	Cincinnati
State/Country:	ОНЮ
Postal Code:	45202
Entity Type:	CORPORATION: OHIO
Name:	Cincinnati Bell Public Communications Inc.
Street Address:	201 East Fourth Street
Internal Address:	P.O. Box 2301
Γ	

incinnati Bell Public Communications Inc.
01 East Fourth Street
O. Box 2301
incinnati
HIO
5202
ORPORATION: OHIO
)1 C in H

Name:	Broadwing Financial LLC
Street Address:	201 East Fourth Street
Internal Address:	P.O. Box 2301
City:	Cincinnati
State/Country:	ОНЮ
Postal Code:	45202
Entity Type:	limited liability company: DELAWARE

Name:	Broadwing Communications Real Estate Services LLC
Street Address:	201 East Fourth Street
Internal Address:	P.O. Box 2301
City:	Cincinnati
State/Country:	ОНЮ
Postal Code:	45202
Entity Type:	limited liability company: DELAWARE

Name:	Broadwing Telecommunications Inc.
Street Address:	201 East Fourth Street
Internal Address:	P.O. Box 2301
City:	Cincinnati
State/Country:	ОНЮ
Postal Code:	45202
Entity Type:	CORPORATION: DELAWARE

Name:	IXC Business Services, LLC
Street Address:	201 East Fourth Street
	TRADEMARK

TRADEMARK REEL: 003049 FRAME: 0659

Internal Address:	P.O. Box 2301
City:	Cincinnati
State/Country:	ОНЮ
Postal Code:	45202
Entity Type:	limited liability company: DELAWARE

Name:	Broadwing Communications Services of Virginia, Inc.		
Street Address:	201 East Fourth Street		
Internal Address:	P.O. Box 2301		
City:	Cincinnati		
State/Country:	ОНЮ		
Postal Code:	45202		
Entity Type:	CORPORATION: VIRGINIA		

Name:	IXC Internet Services, Inc.			
Street Address:	201 East Fourth Street			
Internal Address:	P.O. Box 2301			
City:	Cincinnati			
State/Country:	ОНЮ			
Postal Code:	45202			
Entity Type:	CORPORATION: DELAWARE			

Name:	Broadwing Local Services Inc.			
Street Address:	201 East Fourth Street			
Internal Address:	P.O. Box 2301			
City:	Cincinnati			
State/Country:	ОНЮ			
Postal Code:	45202			
Entity Type:	CORPORATION: DELAWARE			

## PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 3

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	2034165	MESSAGEPRO
Registration Number:	1527386	CORPORATE CONNECTION
Registration Number:	1528760	EXECUTIVE CONNECTION

## **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number: (919)416-8339

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

TRADEMARK REEL: 003049 FRAME: 0660 Phone: 919 286-8049

Email: PTO\_TMconfirmation@mvalaw.com

Correspondent Name: Moore & Van Allen PLLC

Address Line 1: 430 Davis Drive

Address Line 2: Suite 500

Address Line 4: Morrisville, NORTH CAROLINA 27650

 NAME OF SUBMITTER:
 John E. Slaughter

 Signature:
 /John E. Slaughter/

Date: 03/21/2005

**Total Attachments: 3** 

source=Term-T Citicorp Broadwing#page1.tif source=Term-T Citicorp Broadwing#page2.tif source=Term-T Citicorp Broadwing#page3.tif

TRADEMARK
REEL: 003049 FRAME: 0661



#### TERMINATION OF SECURITY INTEREST

This **TERMINATION OF SECURITY INTEREST**, dated as of February 16, 2005, is made by Citicorp USA, Inc. (the "<u>Administrative Agent</u>").

WHEREAS, pursuant to that certain Security Agreement, dated November 15, 2002 (the "Security Agreement"), Broadwing Communications Services Inc. (f/k/a IXC Communications Services, Inc.), Broadwing Communications Inc., Zoomtown.com Inc., Broadwing Holdings Inc., Broadwing Technology Solutions Inc., Cincinnati Bell Any Distance Inc., Cincinnati Bell Holdings LLC, Cincinnati Bell Wireless Company, Cincinnati Telecommunications Services Inc., Cincinnati Bell Public Communications Inc., Broadwing Financial LLC, Broadwing Communications Real Estate Services LLC, Broadwing Telecommunications Inc., IXC Business Services, LLC, Broadwing Communications Services of Virginia, Inc., IXC Internet Services, Inc., and Broadwing Local Services Inc. (collectively, the "Grantors") granted a security interest in favor of the Administrative Agent with respect to the Collateral (as defined in the Security Agreement);

WHEREAS, the Grantors executed an Intellectual Property Security Agreement (the "IP Security Agreement"), dated November 15, 2002, pursuant to which the Grantor confirmed the grant of the security interest to the Administrative Agent under the Security Agreement with respect to the trademarks set forth on Schedule A attached hereto (the "Trademarks");

WHEREAS, the IP Security Agreement was recorded at the United States Patent and Trademark Office on February 5, 2003 at Reel 2669 and Frame 0938; and

WHEREAS, the Administrative Agent has agreed to terminate and release its security interest in the Trademarks.

NOW, THEREFORE, for valuable consideration, the Administrative Agent hereby terminates and releases on to the Grantors, without warranty of any kind except as expressly provided under the Security Agreement, the security interests granted to the Administrative Agent in the following:

- 1. the Trademarks;
- 2. all goodwill of the business connected with the use of, and symbolized by, the foregoing; and
- 3. all products and proceeds of the foregoing, including, without limitation, any claim by the Grantors against third parties for past, present or future (i) infringement or dilution of the foregoing, or (ii) injury to the goodwill associated with the foregoing.

388 Greenwich Street 21st Floor New York, NY 10013-2396

TRADEMARK REEL: 003049 FRAME: 0662 -. ..g. -ap

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Administrative Agent has caused this Termination of Security Interest to be duly executed as of the date first set forth above.

Administrative Agent:

Citicorp USA, Inc.

Name: John

Title: Vice/President

388 Greenwich Street 21st Floor New York, NY 10013-2396

TRI1\597875v2

#### Schedule A

# **Registered Marks**

TRI1\597875v2

.Mark	Registration No.	Registration Date
MESSAGEPRO	2034165	01/28/97
CORPORATE CONNECTION	1527386	02/28/89
EXECUTIVE CONNECTION	1528760	03/07/89

388 Greenwich Street 21st Floor New York, NY 10013-2396

TRADEMARK
RECORDED: 03/21/2005 REEL: 003049 FRAME: 0664